ORDINANCE NO. 2010-1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF RICO, COLORADO REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2004-7 AND ESTABLISHING OFFICIAL PLACES OF PUBLICATION AND POSTING

WHEREAS, the Town of Rico is a home rule municipality with broad authority to establish the manner and method of posting and publication:

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Trustees believes that both the Town Post Office and Town Hall are appropriate places for posting and publication due to their frequent use by citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS, the Town previously approved additional posting and publication at the Town's website pursuant to Ordinance No. 2004-7;

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Trustees believes that the Town website is no longer an appropriate place for posting and publication because of the time and associated costs required to post items on the website;

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Trustees has determined that in place of the website, the *Telluride Watch* is an appropriate place for posting and publication, in addition to the Rico Post Office and Town Hall;

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Trustees recognizes that the Town no longer has a paper of general circulation within the Town of Rico proper, and that the *Telluride Watch* is the next best alternative.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF RICO, COLORADO, the following:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 2004-7 is hereby repealed.

Section 2. OFFICIAL POSTING AND PUBLICATION FOR NOTICING

The official places of posting shall be the Rico Town Hall and the Rico Post Office and the official publication shall be the *Telluride Watch*. These three places are deemed to be the official locations for all public notices and publications by the Town of Rico.

Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon final adoption.

Section 4. POSTING AND PUBLICATION. This Ordinance shall be posted at the Rico Post Office, Rico Town Hall and in the *Telluride Watch*.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF RICO ON THIS $17^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2010.

READ AND APPROVED ON SECOND READING BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF RICO ON THIS 17th DAY OF MARCH, 2010.

By: Rico Mayor

Attest: Town Clerk